

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—  
CYNTHIA LEE,

*Petitioner,*

—v—

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD;  
DR. JACK DALE, Former Superintendent;  
DR. PHYLLIS PAJARDO, Assistant Superintendent;  
JAMEY CHIANETTA, Principal,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

ADESON BELLEGARDE FRANÇOIS  
*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC  
2900 VAN NESS STREET NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20008  
(202) 806-8065  
AFRANCOIS@LAW.HOWARD.EDU

APRIL 20, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. PETITIONER PROPERLY PRESENTED THAT HER DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE SCHOOL BOARD’S GRIEVANCE PROCESS ...	1
II. THE FACT-FINDING PANEL CONSTITUTED A CONSTRUCTIVE ARBITRATION PROCESS, WHICH DID NOT ALLOW MS. LEE TO VINDICATE HER RIGHTS .....	4
III. PETITIONER’S AGREEMENT FALLS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRAITON ACT BECAUSE VIRGINIA LAW HAS RECOGNIZED THAT NONBINDING AGREEMENTS ARE GOVERNED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE ACT AND HER JOB AFFECTS COMMERCE .....	5
A. Neither Virginia Law Nor Fourth Circuit Precedent Forbids the Sort of Arbitration Agreement at Issue Here .....	6
B. The Arbitration Agreement Between Petitioner and Respondent Evidences a Transaction Involving Interstate Commerce.....	8
IV. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF PETITIONER’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
REPLY BRIEF APPENDIX.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**REPLY BRIEF APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Letter from Principal Jamey Chianetta (May 14, 2012) .....	1a
Letter from Phyllis Pajardo (May 23, 2012) .....	3a
Letter from Superintendent Jack D. Dale (May 30, 2012) .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	3
<i>AMF Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 621 F.Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	4
<i>Bakoss v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London Issuing Certificate No. 0510135</i> , 707 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Boardman v. Estelle</i> , 957 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Bowens v. N.C. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 710 F.2d 1015 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Green Tree Services, LLC</i> , 585 F.Supp.2d 770 (D.S.C. 2008) .....	6
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 21 So.2d 404 (Miss. 1945) .....	3
<i>Chambers v. Miss.</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	3
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2
<i>City of Omaha v. Omaha Water Co.</i> , 218 U.S. 180 (1910) .....	8
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Coe v. Thurman</i> , 922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	2
<i>Davis v. Rao</i> , 982 F.Supp.2d 683 (E.D. Va. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 583 F.App'x 113 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	12
<i>Glass v. Kidder Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987) .....	3
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir.1999) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 903 F.2d 996 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	12
<i>Kelley v. Benchmark Homes, Inc.</i> , 550 N.W.2d 640 (Neb. 1996) <i>disapproved of on other grounds by</i> <i>Webb v. Am. Employers Corp.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 33 (Neb. 2004) .....	8
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) .....	12
<i>Russell Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Conseco Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:01CV00131 (W.D. Va. Dec. 12, 2001)....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Saturn Distribution Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 955 F.2d 950 (4th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Virginia Dep't of Corr. v. Compton</i> , 623 S.E.2d 397 (Va. Ct. App. 2005) .....	10
<i>W.M. Schlosser Co. v. Sch. Bd. of Fairfax County</i> , 980 F.2d 253 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	1, 2
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	3
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-4366.....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-307.....	10
